Valuation processes applied by the Group
The fair valuation of various investments is performed by the Group’s finance department and operations team, on a
quarterly basis. The finance department reports to the group’s chief financial officer (CFO). The valuation reports are
discussed with the investment committee in accordance with the Group’s reporting policies.

52. RECLASSIFICATION OF PRIOR YEAR FIGURES
Due to the deemed disposal of the technology division, the Group has reallocated the net revenues and expenses
of the technology division to profit from discontinued operations in both the 2017 and 2018 financial years in terms
of IFRS 5 – Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations. This resulted in a restatement of the 2017
statement of comprehensive income.

AFRICAN EQUITY EMPOWERMENT INVESTMENTS LIMITED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 110

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2018

52. RECLASSIFICATION OF PRIOR YEAR FIGURES (continued)

Group 2017

Consolidated statement of profit or loss

As
previously

 stated
R’000

Reclassi-
fication as
a result of

IFRS 5
classifi-

cation
R’000

Restated
balance at
31 August

2018
R’000

Revenue 1 052 196 (475 589) 576 607
Cost of sales (654 210) 315 584 (338 626)
Other income 3 960 – 1 745
Fair value adjustments 535 083 – 535 083
Net impairments, impairment reversals and write off (2 605) – (2 605)
Operating expenses (297 289) 11 691 (177 598)
Gain on bargain purchase 11 898 (143) 11 755
Loss on disposal of subsidiary 6 019 – –
Investment revenue 23 902 (2 106) 21 796
Finance cost (28 267) 715 (27 552)
Income from equity-accounted investments 30 203 529 30 732
Taxation (155 029) 11 289 (143 740)
Profit from discontinued operation 2 810 38 264 41 074
Other comprehensive income – – (4)

528 671 (99 766) 528 667

53. DIVIDEND PAYABLE
A final dividend of 12.00 cents has been approved by the Board of directors on 9 November 2018 in South African
currency in respect of the year ended 31 August 2018. The dividend is payable on 18 December 2018 to shareholders
recorded in the register of the Company at close of business on 14 December 2018. An amount of R900 000 is
payable at year-end.

54. GOING CONCERN
The annual financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting policies applicable to a going
concern. This basis presumes that funds will be available to finance future operations and that the realisation